TOWN OF ADDISON

ORDINANCE NO. 001-024

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING CHAPTER 42, "FLOODS," OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY BY AMENDING SECTION 42-37 OF ARTICLE II, "FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION," BY ADOPTING THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S NEWLY REVISED FLOOD INSURANCE RATE AND FLOOD BOUNDARY-FLOODWAY MAPS; PROVIDING A SAVING CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in order to more effectively prevent flood damage within the Town of Addison and to maintain eligibility to participate in the National Flood Insurance Program, the City Council desires to adopt the Federal Emergency Management Agency's newly revised Flood Boundary-Floodway Map and newly revised Flood Insurance Rate Map; Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

Section 1. Incorporation of Premises. That the above and foregoing premises are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof for all purposes.

Section 2. Amendment. That Section 42-37 of Article II, "Flood Damage Prevention," of Chapter 42, "Floods," of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Addison, Texas (the "City") is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 42-37. Basis for establishing the areas of special flood hazard.

The areas of special flood hazard identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in a scientific and engineering report entitled "The Flood Insurance Study for Addison, Texas," with accompanying Flood Insurance Rate Maps and Flood Boundary-Floodway Maps (FIRM and FBFM) dated August 23, 2001, and any revisions thereto are hereby adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this article. The flood insurance study is on file at 16801 Westgrove, Addison Texas.

Section 3. Savings. That this ordinance shall be cumulative of all other ordinances of the City affecting flooding and shall not repeal any of the provisions of those ordinances except in those instances where the provisions of those ordinances are in direct conflict with the provisions of this ordinance.

Section 4. Severability. That the sections, paragraphs, sentences, phrases, clauses and words of this ordinance are severable, and if any section, paragraph, sentence, phrase, clause or word in this ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid or

unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance, and the City Council hereby declares that it would have adopted such remaining portions of this ordinance despite such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. Effective Date. That this ordinance shall become effective August 23, 2001.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this $14^{\rm th}$ day of August, 2001.

Mayor Scott Wheeler

ATTEST:

Carmen Moran, City Secretary

ATTROVED AS TO FORM:

Ken C. Dippel, City Attorney

Sulphing long